future expected expenses. In addition, in order to reduce its foreign exchange rate exposure,

Santhera occasionally enters into derivative currency contracts (forwards, options, structured deriva-

tives) to hedge against additional major foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. Evaluations

based on market values were performed regularly. Any fair value changes of such currency positions

are recorded accordingly in the income statement. Santhera’s primary exposure to financial risk is

due to fluctuation of exchange rates between CHF, EUR, USD and CAD.

Cash and cash equivalents held in EUR, USD and CAD are expected to cover estimated purchases in

those currencies until end of 2014. No derivative currency contracts are outstanding as of December 31,

2014 and 2013.

Santhera Annual Report 2014

– 47 –

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in EUR and USD ex-

change rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s result before taxes. There is no

impact on the Group’s equity.

 Increase/decrease
foreign currency rate

Effect on result before taxes
in CHF thousands

EUR positionsEUR positionsEUR positionsEUR positions

2014 +5% -17

 ––––20% 67

2013 +5% 8

 ––––5% ––––8

USD positionsUSD positionsUSD positionsUSD positions

2014 +5% 4

 ––––15% -11

2013 +10% 20

 ––––5% -10

Interest rate riskInterest rate riskInterest rate riskInterest rate risk

Santhera earns interest income on cash and cash equivalents and its profit and loss may be influ-

enced by changes in market interest rates. Santhera is either holding its cash on deposit/current ac-

counts or investing cash through money market instruments in line with its treasury guidelines to

follow its financial needs over time.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s result before taxes. There is no impact on the Group’s